Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Corporate Overview  |  Management Reports  |  Financial Statements

109

Standalone Financial Statements

	 (` in lacs)

Increase / decrease in basis points Effect on profit before tax

31.03.2018

INR +50  (11.07)

INR -50  11.07

31.03.2017

INR +50  (22.68)

INR -50  22.68

		  B.	 Foreign currency sensitivity
			�   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because

of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange
rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a
foreign currency). Foreign currency risk sensitivity is the impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to
a reasonably possible change in USD, JPY and EURO exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.
The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in USD rate Effect on profit before tax

31.03.2018 +5%  (6.58)

-5%  6.58

31.03.2017 +5%  3.06

-5%  (3.06)

Change in JPY rate Effect on profit before tax

31.03.2018 +5%  (39.69)

-5%  39.69

31.03.2017 +5%  1.49

-5%  (1.49)

Change in EURO rate Effect on profit before tax

31.03.2018 +5%  0.69

-5%  (0.69)

31.03.2017 +5%  -

-5%  -

The movement in the pre-tax effect on profit and loss is a result of a change in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities denominated in foreign currency.

	 II.	 Credit risk
		�  Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer

contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily
trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions.

		�  Credit risk from investments with banks and other financial institutions is managed by the treasury functions

[…]

Corporate Overview  |  Management Reports  |  Financial Statements

115

Standalone Financial Statements

	 (` in lacs)
2	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

 31.03.2017

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP  2,390.59

Adjustments

Fair valuation of mutual funds  Note–3  0.45

Measurement of certain financial assets at amortized cost  Note–4  0.33

Measurement of certain financial liabilities at amortized cost Note–5  185.26

Provision for expected credit loss on trade receivables  Note–6  (0.61)

Deferred tax impact on above adjustments  (53.22)

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations reclassified to (OCI) Note–7  (17.42)

Total adjustments  114.79

Profit for the year ended 31st March, 2017  2,505.38

Other comprehensive income (OCI)

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations reclassified to (OCI)  Note–7  17.42

Deferred tax impact on above adjustments  (6.03)

Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2017  2,516.77

3	 Reconciliation of statement of cash flows for the year ended 31st March, 2017 (refer note 8 below)

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments  Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  7,005.45  0.02  7,005.43

Net cash flow from investing activities  (4,268.03)  (0.02)  (4,268.01)

Net cash used in financing activities  (2,547.46)  (0.02)  (2,547.44)

Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents  189.96  (0.02)  189.98

Cash and cash equivalents at the 1st April, 2016  25.06  -  25.06

Cash and cash equivalents at the 31st March, 2017  215.02  (0.02)  215.04

Note–1
De-recognition of proposed dividend
Under the Indian GAAP, dividends proposed by the board of directors after the balance sheet date but before the approval of
the financial statements were considered as adjusting events. Accordingly, provision for proposed dividend was recognized as
a liability. Under Ind AS, such dividends are recognized when the same is approved by the shareholders in the general meeting.

Note–2
Reversal of amortization of leasehold land classified as finance lease
Under Indian GAAP, the leasehold land was recognized as property, plant and equipment and the same was amortized during

[…]

Consolidated Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2018

165

Corporate Overview  |  Management Reports  |  Financial Statements
Consolidated Financial Statements

(` in lacs)

Increase / decrease in basis points Effect on profit before tax

31.03.2018

INR +50  (11.07)

INR -50  11.07

31.03.2017

INR +50  (22.68)

INR -50  22.68

		  B.	 Foreign currency sensitivity
			�   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because

of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange
rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a
foreign currency). Foreign currency risk senstivity is the impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to
a reasonably possible change in USD, JPY and EURO exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.
The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in USD rate Effect on profit before tax

31.03.2018 +5%  (6.58)

-5%  6.58

31.03.2017 +5%  3.06

-5%  (3.06)

Change in JPY rate Effect on profit before tax

31.03.2018 +5%  (39.69)

-5%  39.69

31.03.2017 +5%  1.49

-5%  (1.49)

Change in EURO rate Effect on profit before tax

31.03.2018 +5%  0.69

-5%  (0.69)

31.03.2017 +5%  -

-5%  -

			�   The movement in the pre-tax effect on profit and loss is a result of a change in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency.

	 II.	 Credit risk
		�  Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer

contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily
trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions.

		�  Credit risk from investments with banks and other financial institutions is managed by the treasury functions

[…]

PPAP Automotive Limited | Annual Report 2017-18

174

(` in lacs)
2	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

 31.03.2017

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP  2,621.10
Adjustments:
Fair valuation of mutual funds  Note – 3  45.93
Measurement of certain financial assets at amortized cost  Note – 4  0.33
Measurement of certain financial liabilities at amortized cost  Note – 5  185.26
Provision for e xpected credit loss on trade receivables  Note – 6  (0.61)
Deferred tax impact on above adjustments  (53.22)
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations reclassified to OCI Note – 7  (4.37)
Transaction cost of issue of equity share capital Note – 8  1.50
Total adjustments  174.82
Profit for the year ended 31st March, 2017  2,795.92
Other comprehensive income (OCI)
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations reclassified to (OCI) Note–7 4.37
Deferred tax impact on above adjustments  (6.03)
Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2017 2,794.26

3	 Reconciliation of statement of cash flows for the year ended 31st March, 2017 (refer note 8 below)

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments  Ind AS
Net cash flow from operating activities  7,005.47  0.02  7,005.45
Net cash flow from investing activities  (4,268.03)  -  (4,268.03)
Net cash used in financing activities  (2,547.46)  (0.02)  (2,547.44)
Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents  189.98  (0.00)  189.98
Cash and cash equivalents at the 1st April, 2016  25.06  -  25.06
Cash and cash equivalents at the 31st March, 2017  215.04  (0.00)  215.04

Note – 1
De-recognition of proposed dividend
Under the Indian GAAP, dividends proposed by the board of directors after the balance sheet date but before the approval of
the financial statements were considered as adjusting events. Accordingly, provision for proposed dividend was recognized as
a liability. Under Ind AS, such dividends are recognized when the same is approved by the shareholders in the general meeting.

Note – 2
Reversal of amortization of leasehold land classified as finance lease
Under Indian GAAP, the leasehold land was recognized as property, plant and equipment and the same was amortized during